
AN AUCTION OF

The Richmond Suite (Lower Ground Floor)

The Washington Hotel

5 Curzon Street

Mayfair

London W1J 5HE

Coins, Medals and Paper Money
of Ireland

Thursday 5 December 2013
12:00

Free Online Bidding Service
www.dnw.co.uk

In sending commissions or making enquiries please contact
Christopher Webb, Peter Preston-Morley or Jim Brown

A
U
C
T
IO

N
V
IE

W
IN

G

Catalogue price £15

Monday 18 November to Thursday 28 November
16 Bolton Street, Mayfair, London W1
Strictly by appointment only

A limited view will also take place at the Belfast Coin Fair, Europa Hotel, 
Great Victoria Street, Belfast BT2 7AP, on Saturday 30 November

Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday, 2, 3 and 4 December
16 Bolton Street, Mayfair, London W1
Public viewing, 10:00 to 17:00

Thursday, 5 December
16 Bolton Street, Mayfair, London W1 
Public viewing, 08:00 to end of the Sale

Appointments to view: 020 7016 1700 or viewing@dnw.co.uk

Catalogued by
Christopher Webb, Peter Preston-Morley, Jim Brown, Michael O’Grady and A.N. Other



   

Green Park 

Green Park 

(Piccadilly, Victoria and 

Jubilee lines) 

Hyde Park 

Corner 

  d   d 

CONSTITUTION HILL 

CLARGES ST 

HALF MOON ST 

BOLTON ST 

STRATTON ST 

CHARLES ST  

HILL
 S

TR
EE

T 

D
O
VER STREET 

ALBERM
ARLE STREET 

O
LD

 BO
N
D
 STREET 

 

 

PI
CCAD

IL
LY

 

 

 ST JAM
ES ST 

TH
E 

 

BERKELEY 

SQUARE 

CURZON STREET 

BERKELEY STREET 

 

 

 

 Dix Noonan Webb 
16 Bolton St 

ST

The Washington Hotel
5 Curzon Street

TheWashington Hotel is located at 5

Curzon Street, in the heart of London’s

Mayfair, two minutes walk from DNW’s

offices. 

The auction takes place in the hotel’s

Richmond Suite on the lower ground

floor, access to which is via a short flight of

stairs leading from the hotel restaurant.

The hotel is a 3-minute walk from the

nearest Underground station, Green Park

(Piccadilly, Jubilee and Victoria Lines, with

links directly to Euston, King’s Cross,

Victoria [for Gatwick Airport] and Waterloo

stations). It is a 40-minute direct journey

from Heathrow Airport.

Numerous buses stop at Green Park station.

There is limited meter parking in Curzon

Street and nearby streets.
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Monday, 25 November
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British Coins, 10.00

Thursday, 5 December
British Coins, 10.00
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Important Notice

New Advance Bidding Facility

www.dnw.co.uk

Please note that we have recently launched our new and easy-to-use

advance bidding facility, which replaces the ‘old-fashioned’ commission

bid system, providing bidders with total control over their bids right up to

the point that the lot is offered for sale.

Bids made online cannot be seen by others and do not go live until the

actual moment that the lot in question is being offered for sale. All bids

can be easily altered or cancelled by the bidder prior to this point. An

automated confirmatory email will be sent confirming all bids and 

alterations.

Anyone with a valid email address can easily register to bid online.

There is no additional charge for online bidding and it is not necessary to

pre-register a payment card in order to do so.

It is recommended that all bidders execute their own bids, either prior to

the auction by using this facility or live as the auction is taking place.

Whilst we are still happy to execute all bids submitted in writing or by

phone, fax or any other method, it should be noted that all bids left with us

will be entered at our offices using the same bidding facility to which all

our clients now have access. There is, therefore, no better way of ensuring

the accuracy of your advance bids than to place them yourself online.

For any support queries please contact: Ian Anderson
ian@dnw.co.uk

(+44) 20 7016 1751



S A L E R O O M N O T I C E S

Should the description of a lot need to be amended after the publication of this catalogue, the
amended description will appear automatically on the DNW website, www.dnw.co.uk. All such
amendments are incorporated in the list of saleroom notices pertaining to this auction which are also
posted on the DNW website. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to consult this facility
before sending bids or bidding online.

B U Y E R S ’  P R E M I U M

Please note that the buyers’ premium in this sale is 20%.

C A T A L O G U E I L L U S T R A T I O N S A N D T H E I N T E R N E T

Prospective bidders are reminded that the DNW website features enhanced high-
resolution enlarged colour illustrations of every lot in this auction.

B I D D I N G I N DNW  A U C T I O N S

We are pleased to accept bids for items in this auction by several methods, apart from the Advance
Bidding facility detailed on the previous page. A commission form is enclosed with this catalogue for
your convenience; this should be completed and mailed to us so that we receive it by the day before
the auction. Bids can also be faxed on this form to +44 (20) 7016 1799 up to 08.00 on 5 December. If
you are an established DNW client you may bid by email to auctions@dnw.co.uk (we strongly
advise that you request email confirmation that your bids have been received before
the start of the auction); or you may telephone your bids to us up to 09.00 on 5 December.

V I E W I N G

All the lots in this auction are available to view, strictly by appointment only, at 16 Bolton Street,
from 18 to 28 November inclusive. All appointments to view MUST be made by telephoning
020 7016 1700 or by email to viewing@dnw.co.uk. Please note that if you don’t make a
prior appointment during this period, viewing will NOT be possible. The public view is at
Bolton Street on 2, 3 and 4 December, from 10.00 to 17.00, and on the auction day, 5 December,
from 08.00 until the end of the Sale. A limited view will also take place at the Belfast Coin Fair,
Europa Hotel, Great Victoria Street, Belfast, on Saturday 30 November.

P R I C E S R E A L I S E D

The hammer prices bid at DNW auctions are posted at www.dnw.co.uk in real time. A full list of
prices realised for this auction appears on our website after 19.00 on auction day and a resumé of the
auction is posted on the website the following day. Telephone enquiries are welcome from 09.00 on
the day after the auction. Separate printed price lists are no longer issued.

DNW
A u c t i o n e e r s  &  V a l u e r s

D I X  N O O N A N  W E B B

INVESTMENT GOLD

The symbol G adjacent to a lot indicates that, if purchased by a VAT-registered trader, he or she may
claim back the VAT element on the buyers’ premium from HM Revenue and Customs.



THE COLLECTION OF IRISH COINS FORMED BY WILLIAM DUFFY

THE COLLECTION OF IRISH COINS FORMED BY WILLIAM DUFFY

Hiberno-Scandinavian period

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU details

Phase I, Penny, in imitation of Long Cross type of Æthelred II, ‘Winchester’, Byrhtioth, SIHTRC REX DYFLIN, bust left, rev.
long cross, BYRHITIOD MO RINI, 12h (SCBI BM 40; S 6104; DF 6). A little crimped and peckmarked, otherwise good very
fine, very rare £1,200-1,500

3001

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded AU 55

Phase II, Penny, in imitation of Long Cross type of Æthelred II, NNTCRNXNIN, bust left, rev. +NN RIN NNO HEN, long cross,
pellet in angles, 1h (SCBI BM 70ff; S 6125; DF 23). Obverse legend weak in places, otherwise very fine or better

£600-800

3002

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU 58

Phase III, Penny, bust left, rev. long voided cross, hand in first quarter, pelleted cross in third, blundered legends, 8h
(cf. SCBI BM 100; S 6132; DF 24). About extremely fine, dark tone, rare £600-800

3003

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU 55

Phase III, Penny, bust left, rev. long voided cross, hand in two quarters, blundered legends, 12h (S 6132; DF 24).
Better than very fine with a strong portrait £500-700

3004

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU 55

Phase III, Penny, bust left, quatrefoil of pellets on neck, rev. long voided cross, pellets in first and fourth quarters,
hand in second, S in third, blundered legends, 5h (SCBI BM 109; S 6133; DF 24). Good very fine £600-800

3005
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THE COLLECTION OF IRISH COINS FORMED BY WILLIAM DUFFY

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded VF 30

Phase VI, Penny, bust left, crozier in front, rev. long voided cross, sceptres and pellets in alternate angles, 11h (SCBI
BM 232ff; S 6187; DF 32). Edges slightly buckled as usual, otherwise good fine, rare £500-700

3006

John (as Lord, 1172-1199)

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded XF 40

Second coinage, Halfpenny, Dublin, type Ib, Norman, NORMAN ON DWE, 5h (S 6205; DF 39). Legends weak in places,
otherwise better than very fine, toned £300-400

3007

John de Courcy (c.1185-c.1205)

Provenance: ‘Innisfree’ Collection, CNG eAuction, 11 April 2012 (404)

Lord of Ulster, anonymous issue, Farthing, Carrickfergus, cross potent, rev. voided cross pommée, 0.19g/7h (cf.
DNW 36, 189; S 6227; cf. DF 48). A fragment, nearly very fine and toned, extremely rare £200-300

3008

John (as King, 1199-1216)

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded EF 40

Third coinage, Penny, Dublin, Roberd, ROBERD ON DIVE, 11h (S 6228; DF 50). Good very fine, toned £100-1503009

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded XF 45

Third coinage, Penny, Dublin, Roberd, ROBERD ON DIVE, 4h (S 6228; DF 50). Very fine or better £90-1203010

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded XF 40

Third coinage, Penny, Dublin, Roberd, ROBERD ON DIVE, 3h (S 6228; DF 50). Flat in places, otherwise very fine or
better £80-100

3011

First slabbed in ANACS holder, graded VG 10, second slabbed in NGC holder graded VF Details - Environmental Damage

Third coinage, Halfpence (2), both Dublin, Roberd, ROBERD ON DI, 5h, Willem, WILLEM ON D, 9h (S 6231; DF 51) [2]. First
about fine, reverse better but slightly off-centre, second good fine but surfaces corroded £100-150

3012
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Henry III (1216-1272)

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded AU 50

Penny, type Ia, Dublin, Ricard, DAVI ON DIVELI, 11h (S 6235; DF 53). Verdigris on reverse, otherwise about extremely
fine £100-150

3013

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded VF 30

Pennies (2), types Ib, IIa, both Dublin, Ricard, RICARD ON DIVE, 5h, 7h (S 6236, 6240; DF 54, 57) [2]. Good fine or better
£100-150

3014

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded VF 30

Penny, type IId, Dublin, Ricard, RICARD ON DIVE, open shoulders, 10h (S 6243; DF 61). Good fine £60-803015

Edward I (1272-1307)

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded VF Details - Bent and VF 25 respectively

Second coinage, Pennies (2), types Ia, Ib, both Dublin, 1h, 2h (S 6246-7; DF 63-4) [2]. Good fine, first slightly bent
£80-100

3016

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded VF 20, F 15 and F 12 respectively

Second coinage, Pennies (3), type Ib, Waterford, 6h; type IVa (2), both Dublin, 8h, 6h (S 6251, 6254; DF 64, 68) [3].
Fine or better £80-100

3017

First two slabbed in ANACS holders graded VF 30, VF 25 Details; last slabbed in NGC holder, graded VG Details

Second coinage, Halfpence (3), type Ia (2), both Dublin, 4h, 10h; type Ib, Waterford, 3h (S 6257, 6264; DF 69) [3].
First two good fine but first with small edge chip, last fair to fine £70-90

3018

First slabbed in NGC holder graded VF 35, second in ANACS holder graded F 12

Second coinage, Farthings (2), both type Ia, Dublin, 8h, Waterford, 8h (S 6267-8; DF 70) [2]. First nearly very fine
but double-struck, second nearly fine, both scarce £90-120

3019

Edward IV (1461-1483)

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded VF 30

Heavy Cross and Pellets coinage, Groat, Dublin, mm. rose, reads HIBERNIE, small saltire after CIVITAS and DVBLINIE, 5h (S
6303; DF 118). Nearly very fine, rare £200-250

3020

Provenance: J. Burns Collection.

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded VF 30

Heavy Cross and Pellets coinage, Penny, Trim, no marks by bust, plain cross, 8h (Burns T1-H, this coin; S 6383
[Light coinage]; DF p.30 footnote). Slightly bent, otherwise about very fine for issue, extremely rare £90-120

3021
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Provenance: J. Burns Collection.

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded VF 25

Heavy Cross and Pellets coinage, Penny, Waterford, no marks by neck, quatrefoil in centre of rev., 3h (Burns W2-H,
this coin; S –; DF –). Nearly very fine for issue, extremely rare £90-120

3022

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded VF 35

Light Cross and Pellets coinage, Groat, Dublin, mm. rose, G on breast (Germyn Lynch), no additional marks, 1h (S
6330; DF 134). About very fine, toned £200-250

3023

Both slabbed in ANACS holders, graded VF 20 and F 12 respectively

Light Cross and Pellets coinage, Pennies (2), both Dublin, pellets by neck, revs. plain cross, 2h, quatrefoil in centre,
1h (Burns Du 5, 6; S 6364-5; DF 136-7). Fine or better £50-70

3024

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded VF 20.

Although not legible, this specimen appears to be from the same dies as the Burns plate coin

Light Cross and Pellets coinage, Penny, Drogheda (?), pellets by crown and neck, quatrefoil in centre of cross, 10h
(Burns Dr 13; S 6373; DF –). Better than fine, very rare £80-100

3025

Slabbed in ANACS holders, both graded VF 30 (last incorrectly identified as S 6395)

Suns and Roses coinage, Pennies (2), both Dublin, rose and sun by crown, sun and rose by neck, suns and roses in
angles, rose in centre, 12h (Burns S3; S 6394; DF 167) [2]. Both short of flan as usual, first fine, second better but
double-struck £80-100

3026

Henry VII (1485-1509)

Provenance: DNW Auction 53, 13 March 2002, lot 790; DNW Auction 97, 7 December 2011, lot 537.

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded F 15 (incorrectly identified as Richard III)

Early Three Crowns issue, Groat, Dublin, reads REX ANGLIE Z FRANCIE, pellet crosses, 1.85g/1h (S 6414; DF 183). Flat in
places, otherwise fine £100-150

3027

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded F 12

Early Three Crowns issue, Groat, Dublin, reads REX ANGLIE Z FRANCIE, pellet crosses, 1h (S 6414; DF 183). Small edge
crack and flat in places, otherwise about fine £90-120

3028

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded VF 35 (incorrectly identified as S 6453)

Late Portrait issues, Groat, Dublin, type I, open crown, large head, fleured tressure, 5h (S 6451; DF 193). Nearly very
fine, scarce £200-250

3029
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Henry VIII (1509-1547)

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded VF 35 (incorrectly identified as S 6474)

First Harp issue, Groat, mm. crown, HA (Anne Boleyn), 9h (S 6472; DF 201). Nearly very fine £120-1503030

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded VF 30

First Harp issue, Groat, mm. crown, HA (Anne Boleyn), 2h (S 6472; DF 201). Nearly very fine, toned £120-1503031

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded AU 50

First Harp issue, Groat, mm. crown, HI (Jane Seymour), 3h (S 6473; DF 202). Good very fine, toned £200-2503032

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded XF 40

Third Harp issue, Groat, mm. rose, HR, 4h (S 6481; DF 209). Good very fine £200-2503033

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded VF 20

Posthumous issue, Sixpenny Groat, type I, Dublin, mm. unclear, early Tower bust, 11h (S 6485; DF 217). Obverse
surface a little porous, otherwise nearly very fine £120-150

3034

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded VF 25

Posthumous coinage, Sixpenny Groat, type IV, Dublin, mm. harp on rev. only, late Tower bust, lozenge stops, 10h (S
6488; DF 218). Very fine for issue with a strong portrait £200-250

3035

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded VF 20 Details

Posthumous coinage, Threepence, type IV, Dublin, mm. unclear, late Tower bust, 11h (S 6491; DF 221). About fine,
reverse corroded £40-60

3036
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Philip and Mary (1554-1558)

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded VF 35

Shilling, 1555, mm. portcullis on rev. only, reads ANG, 10h (S 6500; DF 232). Scored on Mary’s portrait, otherwise
better than very fine for issue £250-350

3037

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded VF 35

Groat, 1557, mm. rose on rev. only, 2.75g/5h (S 6501B or C; DF 237). Some spots of verdigris, otherwise about very
fine for issue £150-200

3038

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded XF 45

Groat, 1557, mm. rose on rev. only, reads Z for ET, 4h (S 6501C; DF 237). A few spots of verdigris, otherwise good
very fine for issue, scarce £200-250

3039

First slabbed in PCGS holder, graded VF 30 (incorrectly identified as 1554 and S 6501A), second in NGC holder, graded VG 8

Groats (2), 1557, 1558, both mm. rose on rev. only, both Z for ET, 8h, 6h (S 6501C, D; DF 237-8) [2]. First with patch
of corrosion on reverse, otherwise nearly very fine, second fine £150-200

3040

Elizabeth I (1558-1603)

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded VF 25

First issue, Groat, mm. rose, bust 1F, reads REG, 1h (S 6504; DF 245). Mark above crown, otherwise about very fine
for issue £150-200

3041

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded F 15 (incorrectly identified as 1561 and S 6506)

First issue, Groat, mm. rose, bust 1F, reads REGI, 7h (S 6504; DF 246). Fine £80-1003042

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded F 12

Second issue, Shilling, 1561, mm. harp, bust 3C, reads REG:, 5h (S 6505; DF 248). A couple of surface knocks,
otherwise about fine £90-120

3043
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THE COLLECTION OF IRISH COINS FORMED BY WILLIAM DUFFY

Provenance: DNW Auction 81, 30 April 2009, lot 205.

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU 55

Third issue, Shilling, mm. trefoil, 5.57g/12h (S 6507; DF 252). Three striking cracks, otherwise about extremely fine
for issue with much original bloom, very rare £200-300

3044

First slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU 55BN, second slabbed in ANACS holder, graded VF 25

Base issue, Pennies (2), 1601, mm. unclear, 6h, 1602, mm. martlet, 12h (S 6510, 6510A; DF 255-6) [2]. Better than
very fine £90-120

3045

James I (1603-1625)

Provenance: DNW Auction 97, 7 December 2011, lot 545.

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded VF 30

First coinage, Shilling, mm. bell, first bust, 4.49g/8h (S 6512; DF 259). Striking split, otherwise good fine £70-903046

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded VF 20

Second coinage, Shilling, mm. rose, fourth bust, 4h; Sixpence, mm. martlet, first bust (S 6516-17; DF 261-2) [2]. First
good fine, second better but edge slightly ragged at 2 o’clock £90-120

3047

First slabbed in ANACS holder, graded VF 20 Details; second slabbed in NGC holder, graded XF 45 BN

Farthings (2), Harington type 1b, mm. trefoil, 6h (E 12; BMC 40; S 6520A); Lennox type 3, mm. roundel, 6h (E 38;
BMC 64; S 6522) [2]. First fine, second very fine £40-50

3048

Charles I (1625-1649)

First slabbed in PCGS holder, graded AU 53 BN; third slabbed in ANACS holder, graded VF 20 (incorrectly described as S 6529);
others slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 63 BN, AU 50 BN and MS 63 BN respectively

Farthings (5), Richmond type 2 (2), mm. Lombardic A, 12h, mm. trefoil, 12h (E 60e, 102a; BMC 134, 192; S 6524);
Richmond type 2, mm. uncertain, 12h, probably a contemporary counterfeit; Maltravers type 2, mm. bell, 12h, a
contemporary counterfeit (E C80); Maltravers type 3, mm. harp/billet, 12h (E 140c; BMC 262; S 6526) [5]. Third
fair, others generally very fine £40-60

3049

Provenance: ‘Bellamy’ Collection, DNW Auction 101, 21 June 2012, lot 978.

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded VF 20

Inchiquin Money, Halfcrown, irregular flan stamped 9dwt: 16gr within double border, the outer beaded, 14.09g (Bull
1; S 6533; DF 277). Nearly very fine, very rare £2,000-2,500

3050

Provenance: DNW Auction 93, 26 September 2011, lot 1845.

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded VG 8

Ormonde Money, Halfcrown, tall figures on rev., 14.53g/10h (Bull 7 [A-9]; S 6545; DF 293). Die break on crown,
fine, reverse slightly better £250-300

3051
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THE COLLECTION OF IRISH COINS FORMED BY WILLIAM DUFFY

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded F 15

Ormonde Money, Shilling, 5h (S 6546; DF 297). Fine, reverse better £150-2003052

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded VF 20

Ormonde Money, Sixpence, 11h (S 6547; DF 302). Obverse surface mark, otherwise good fine £150-2003053

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded F 12

Ormonde Money, Sixpence, 11h (S 6547; DF 302). Good fine £150-2003054

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded F 15

Ormonde Money, Groat, small letters on rev., 12h (S 6548; DF 304). Fine, reverse better but with some scratches
£100-150

3055

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded VG 10

Ormonde Money, Groat, small letters on rev., 3h (S 6548; DF 304). Obverse from a damaged die, fine or better,
toned £100-150

3056

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded F 12

Ormonde Money, Threepence, large letters on rev., 12h (S 6549; DF 308). Good fine, but reverse weak in places and
with some surface marks £100-150

3057

Provenance: DNW Auction 97, 7 December 2011, lot 547.

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded AU 50

Ormonde Money, Twopence, a somewhat later copy, 1.05g/9h (cf. S 6550; cf. DF 312). Neat style, very fine and
interesting £60-80

3058

First slabbed in ANACS holder, graded VG 10

Confederate Catholics, Kilkenny, Halfpenny, mm. harp, 12h (S 6555; DF 263); together with a contemporary
counterfeit [2]. Varied state £50-70

3059
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Provenance: ‘Bellamy’ Collection, DNW Auction 101, 21 June 2012, lot 984.

Slabbed in NGC holder graded VF 25

Confederate Catholics, ‘Blacksmith’s’ issue, Halfcrown, mm. cross pattée with pellets/harp, horse with cross on
housing, no groundline, reads MAG, 13.91g/6h (Bull 29 [K-13]; S 6557; DF 335). Flat in places, otherwise good fine or
better for issue £1,200-1,500

3060

Provenance: Stack’s Auction (New York), 24 April 2008, lot 136; DNW Auction 85, 17 March 2010, lot 766.

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded VG 8

Southern Cities of Refuge, Cork, Sixpence, 1647, 2.16g/3h (S 6561A; DF 329). Flat spot, otherwise nearly very fine,
very rare £1,500-2,000

3061

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded G 4

Southern Cities of Refuge, Cork, Farthing, CORK, rev. castle (S 6562A; DF 331). Excavated state £50-703062

Slabbed in ANACS holder, graded VF 20 Details

Southern Cities of Refuge, Youghal, Farthing, YT, rev. galley, 9h (S 6564; DF 319). One corner bent over, fair
£80-100

3063

James II (1685-1691)

One slabbed in NGC holder, graded XF 40, other slabbed in PCGS holder, graded XF 45

Gunmoney coinage, Crowns (2), both 1690, normal horseman, small lettering (S 6578) [2]. Good fine £90-1203064

First slabbed in ANACS holder, graded AU 50 Details, others slabbed in NGC holders, graded VF 30, XF 45 and XF 40 respectively

Gunmoney coinage, Halfcrowns (4), 1689 (2), Oct:, Mar., 1690 (2), Apr: large size, July (S 6579E, 6579L, 6579N,
6580F) [4]. Fine and better £150-200

3065

First and third slabbed in ANACS holders, graded VF 35; others slabbed in NGC holders, graded XF 40, XF 45 and VF 35
respectively

Gunmoney coinage, Shillings (5), all 1689, July., Oct:, Nov., Jan:, Mar: (S 6581A, 6581E, 6581H, 6581M, 6581O) [5].
Fine and better £150-200

3066

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded AU 58

Gunmoney coinage, Shilling, 1689 Sepr·, 12h (S 6581D). Extremely fine with original colour £120-1503067

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded AU 58

Gunmoney coinage, Shilling, 1689 10r, 6h (S 6581LL). Very fine, scarce £100-1503068

Last slabbed in ANACS holder, graded VF 30, others slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 62 and XF 45 respectively

Gunmoney coinage, Shillings (3), all 1690, May., May:, June· (S 6582D, 6582G) [3]. First about extremely fine but
weakly struck, others very fine £120-150

3069

First three slabbed in ANACS holders, graded F 12 Details, VF 30 (incorrectly described as July) and VF 35 respectively; last
slabbed in NGC holder, graded VF 35 BN

Gunmoney coinage, Sixpences (3), all 1689, June, Aug (2, different lettering styles) (S 6583A, 6583C); together with
a Halfpenny, 1688 (S 6576) [4]. About fine and better £80-100

3070
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Free State (1921-1937)

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 65

Halfcrown, 1928 (S 6625). Virtually mint state £60-803071

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 62

Halfcrown, 1930 (S 6625). Virtually mint state £150-2003072

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

Halfcrown, 1931 (S 6625). Virtually mint state £300-4003073

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 61

Halfcrown, 1933 (S 6625). Virtually mint state £150-2003074

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

Halfcrown, 1934 (S 6625). Virtually mint state £150-2003075

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU 53

Halfcrown, 1937 (S 6625). Nearly extremely fine £300-4003076
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Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 65

Florin, 1928 (S 6626). As struck £50-703077

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 61

Florin, 1930 (S 6626). Mark on salmon’s back, otherwise good extremely fine or better £150-2003078

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 64

Florin, 1931 (S 6626). A few minor surface marks, otherwise virtually mint state £300-4003079

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 62

Florin, 1933 (S 6626). Practically mint state £200-2503080

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 62

Florin, 1934 (S 6626). A few minor surface marks, otherwise practically mint state £300-4003081

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 65

Florin, 1935 (S 6626). Practically mint state £200-2503082

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU 55

Florin, 1937 (S 6626). About extremely fine £200-2503083

First slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 64, second slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 66

Shillings (2), 1928, 1935 (S 6627) [2]. Practically as struck £80-1003084
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Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 63

Shilling, 1930 (S 6627). Practically as struck £100-1503085

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

Shilling, 1930 (S 6627). Practically as struck £100-1503086

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 64

Shilling, 1931 (S 6627). Practically as struck £80-1003087

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 66

Shilling, 1933 (S 6627). Practically as struck, toned £100-1503088

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU 58

Shilling, 1937 (S 6627). Better than extremely fine £200-2503089

First and third slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 66 and MS 62 respectively, second slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 64

Sixpences (3), 1928, 1934, 1935 (S 6628) [3]. Practically mint state £80-1003090

First slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 64, others slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 63, MS 62 and AU 58 respectively

Threepences (4), 1928, 1933, 1934, 1935 (S 6629) [4]. Practically mint state £80-1003091

Second and third slabbed in PCGS holders, graded MS 64BN, others slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 65RB, MS 65RB and MS
64BN respectively

Pennies (5), 1928, 1931, 1933, 1935, 1937 (S 6630) [5]. Practically as struck £80-1003092

Second slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 64RB, others slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 65RD, 64RB and 65RD respectively

Halfpence (4), 1928, 1933, 1935, 1937 (S 6631) [4]. Practically mint state, second and third scarce £100-1503093

Fifth slabbed in ANACS holder, graded MS 62 BRN; others slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 63BN, 62BN, 65RB, 58BN, 63RB,
64BN and 62BN respectively

Farthings (8), 1928, 1930-3 and 1935-7 inclusive (S 6632) [8]. Practically mint state £80-1003094

Slabbed in two large NGC holders, sIlver graded PF 64, PF 64, PF 64, PF 62, PF 66, bronze PF 64RB, 65BN and 63BN respectively

Proof set, 1928, comprising Halfcrown to Farthing (S 6625-32; KM. PS1) [8]. Minor marks, otherwise brilliant; no
case £250-300

3095

Eire (1937-    )

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 65, PF 65 Ultra Cameo and MS 64 respectively

Ten Shillings (2), both 1966, one a Proof (S 6646); together with 50 Pence, 1988, Dublin Millennium (KM. 26) [3].
Mint state £50-70

3096

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 64 and MS 62 respectively

Halfcrowns (2), 1939, 1940 (S 6633) [2]. Good extremely fine or better £60-803097
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First slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63, second slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 66

Halfcrowns (2), 1941, 1942 (S 6633) [2]. Good extremely fine or better £70-903098

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded XF 40 (!)

Halfcrown, 1943 (S 6633). Surfaces marked, otherwise about fine, very rare £90-1203099

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 65, 63, 63, 65, 62, 63, 65, 65, 65 and 64 respectively

Halfcrowns (10), 1951-4-5-9, 1961-2-3-4-6-7 (S 6638) [10]. Practically as struck £150-2003100

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded XF 45

Halfcrown, 1961 mule (S 6638A; DF 714A). Good very fine, rare £90-1203101

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 63 and MS 64 respectively

Florins (2), 1939, 1940 (S 6634) [2]. Practically as struck £70-903102

First slabbed in NGC holder, second slabbed in PCGS holder, both graded MS 64

Florins (2), 1941, 1942 (S 6634) [2]. Practically mint state £80-1003103

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 65, 65, 64, 65, 61, 64, 64, 65, 63, 64 and 64 respectively

Florins (11), 1951-4-5-9, 1961-2-3-4-5-6-8 (S 6639) [11]. Practically as struck £150-2003104

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 64, 64, 66 and 65 respectively

Shillings (4), 1939, 1940, 1941, 1942 (S 6635) [4]. Practically as struck £80-1003105

Fifth slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 66, others slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 64, 65, 64, 64, 65, 65, 64 and 64

Shillings (9), 1951-4-5-9, 1962-3-4-6-8 (S 6640) [9]. Practically as struck £100-1503106

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 64

Sixpences (3), 1939, 1940, 1942 (S 6636, 6641) [3]. Virtually mint state £80-1003107

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 64

Sixpence, 1945 (S 6641). Virtually mint state, rare £90-1203108

First three slabbed in NGC holders, graded AU 58, MS 65 and MS 65 respectively, last slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 65

Sixpences (4), 1946, 1947, 1948, 1949 (S 6641) [4]. First good extremely fine, others virtually as struck £90-1203109

Third slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 65; others slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 63, 63, 64, 65, 64, 66, 66, 65, 64, 65, 65,
65, 66, 64 and 64 respectively

Sixpences (16), 1950, 1952-3, 1955-6, 1958-64 and 1966-9 inclusive (S 6641) [16]. Virtually as struck £150-2003110

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 64

Threepence, 1939 (S 6637). Practically as struck, scarce £60-803111

The 1942, 1948 and 1962 slabbed in PCGS holders, graded MS 62, 62 and 61 respectively; the 1943 slabbed in ANACS holder,
graded MS 62; others slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 63, 65, 63, 64, 65, 65, 63, 64, 66, 62, 63, 64 and 64 respectively

Threepences (17), 1940-2-3-6-8-9, 1950-3-6, 1961-8 inclusive (S 6637, 6642) [17]. Practically mint state £120-1503112
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Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded SP 64

Proof Threepence, 1942, edge plain, 12h (S 6642; KM. 12a). Practically as struck £400-5003113

The 1940 slabbed in ANACS holder, graded MS 62 BRN; the 1943, 1946, 1962 and 1966 slabbed in PCGS holders, graded MS 63RB,
65BN, 64RD and 64RD respectively; others slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 62BN, 63BN, 65RB, 65RB, 64BN, 65RD, 64RD,
65RD, 64RB, 63BN and 66RD respectively

Pennies (16), 1940-1-2-3-6-8-9, 1950-2, 1962-8 inclusive (S 6643) [16]. Mostly virtually mint state £90-1203114

First two slabbed in PCGS holders, graded MS 64RB and AU 53; the 1964 slabbed in ANACS holder, graded MS 64 red; others
slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 64RB, 64RD, 65RD, 65BN, 65RD, 65RD, 63RB, 64RD and 65RD respectively

Halfpence (12), 1939, 1940-1-2-3-6-9, 1953, 1964-5-6-7 (S 6644) [12]. Practically mint state, first two scarce
£100-150

3115

1941, 1946 and 1966 slabbed in PCGS holders, graded MS 63BN, MS 64BN and MS 64RB respectively; 1944 slabbed in ANACS
holder, graded MS 63RB; others slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 63RB, MS 63RB, MS 61BN, MS 64RB, MS 65RD and MS
65RB respectively

Farthings (10), 1939, 1940-1-3-4-6-9, 1953, 1959, 1966 (S 6645) [10]. Practically mint state £60-803116
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John (as Lord, 1172-1199)

Provenance: London Coins Auction 122 (Bracknell), 6 September 2008, lot 1377

Second coinage, Halfpenny, type Ib, Dublin, Adam, ADAM ON DWe, 0.66g/9h (S 6205; DF 39). Very fine £120-1503117

Provenance: London Coins Auction 122 (Bracknell), 6 September 2008, lot 1378

Second coinage, Halfpenny, type Ib, Dublin, Norman, NORMAN ON DVV, 0.63g/7h (S 6205; DF 36). About fine £30-403118

Second coinage, Halfpenny, type Ib, Dublin, Rodberd, RODBERD N DW, 0.65g/9h (S 6205; DF 36). Good fine £80-1003119

Provenance: With Seaby 1959; Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 90 (Sydney), 31 March-2 April 2009, lot 1807

Second coinage, Halfpenny, type Ib, Waterford, Marcus, MARC ON WATER, 0.75g/1h (S 6208; DF 39). Very fine, scarce
£200-250

3120

John (as King, 1199-1216)

Provenance: SNC May 1993 (2678); L. LaRiviere Collection, Spink Auction 178, 22 February 2006, lot 31; B. Perry Collection, Spink
Auction 191, 28 November 2007, lot 73

Third coinage, Penny, Dublin, Roberd, ROBERD ON DIVE, 1.44g/5h (S 6228; DF 50). Full round flan, well-struck, good
very fine £300-400

3121

Henry III (1216-1272)

Provenance: Bt J. Newman December 2009

Penny, type IIa, Dublin, Ricard, RICARD ON DIVE, 1.17g/7h (S 6240; DF 57). Very fine £90-1203122

Provenance: Bt Pegasi November 2011

Penny, type IIa, Dublin, Ricard, RICARD ON DIVE, 1.40g/4h (S 6240; DF 57). Very fine £90-1203123

Provenance: Bt J. Newman December 2009

Penny, type IIa, Dublin, Ricard, RICARD ON DIVE, 1.39g/5h (S 6240; DF 57). About very fine £60-803124
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Provenance: Bt A. Wilson

Penny, type IId, Dublin, Ricard, RICARD ON DIVE, open shoulders, 1.43g/11h (S 6243; DF 61). About extremely fine, rare
£250-300

3125

Edward I (1272-1307)

Provenance: L. LaRiviere Collection, Spink Auction 178, 22 February 2006, lot 35; B. Perry Collection, Spink Auction 191, 28
November 2007, lot 74

Second coinage, Penny, type Ib, Dublin, trefoil of pellets on breast, pellet before EDW, 1.43g/1h (S 6247; DF 64). Good
very fine £200-250

3126

Provenance: J.S. Vogelaar Collection, Spink Auction 191, 28 November 2007, lot 159 (part)

Second coinage, Penny, type Ib, Waterford, trefoil of pellets on breast, 1.36g/7h (S 6254; DF 64). Good very fine
£120-150

3127

Second coinage, Halfpenny, type Ia, Dublin, 0.63g/3h (S 6257; DF 69). Very fine £60-803128

Provenance: DNW Auction 97, 7 December 2011, lot 534

Second coinage, Farthing, Dublin, reads ERA NG LIE, 0.31g/1h (S 6267; DF 70). About very fine £100-1503129

Provenance: Bt September 2011

Second coinage, Farthing, Waterford, rev. CIVITAS WATERFOR, 0.33g/3h (S 6268; DF 70). Centres weak, otherwise very
fine, scarce £100-150

3130
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Edward IV (1461-1483)

Provenance: L. LaRiviere Collection, Spink Auction 178, 22 February 2006, lot 49 [from Spink July 1988]; B. Perry Collection,
Spink Auction 191, 28 November 2007, lot 76

Heavy Cross and Pellets coinage, Groat, Dublin, mm. rose, no marks, 2.79g/8h (S 6303; DF 118). Full round flan,
very fine £500-700

3131

Light Cross and Pellets coinage, Groat, Dublin, mm. pierced cross, no marks by neck, annulets in two spandrels, G on
breast, 1.89g/9h (S 6331; DF 131 var.). Reverse double-struck, otherwise very fine £150-200

3132

Light Cross and Pellets issue, Groat, Dublin, mm. pierced cross, annulets by neck and in two spandrels, G on breast,
reads CIVITAS DVBLINIE, rosettes in two quarters, 1.83g/7h (S 6334; DF 131). Pierced and cracked, otherwise very fine

£60-80

3133

Provenance: John Nicholson Auction (Haslemere, Surrey), 26 April 2013, lot 266

Light Cross and Pellets coinage, Groat, Drogheda, mm. pierced cross, no marks by neck, G on breast, rev. VILLA DE

DROGhEDA, annulets in two quarters, 1.97g/5h (S 6339A var.; DF 134). Very fine, rare £400-500
3134

Provenance: Bonhams Auction, 27 July 2011, lot 417

Light Cross and Pellets coinage, Groat, Limerick, mm. plain cross/trefoil?, cinquefoils by neck, L on breast, reads
CIVITAS LIMIRICI, cinquefoils in two quarters, 2.06g/10h (S 6341; DF 133 var.). Outer legends partly off flan, otherwise
good very fine, rare £500-700

3135

Provenance: James Adam/Bonhams Auction (Dublin), 21 February 2003, lot 134; bt CNG April 2009

Light Cross and Pellets coinage, Groat, Waterford, mm. rosette, no marks by neck, G on breast, 2.13g/10h (S 6349;
DF 134). Good very fine, rare £400-500

3136

Provenance: B. Tregear Collection; bt M. Vosper February 2007

Suns and Roses coinage, Penny, Dublin, sun and rose by crown, rose and sun by neck, rev. small rose in centre, suns
and roses in angles, 0.45g/12h (S 6393; DF 166). Fine, rare £120-150

3137
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Henry VII (1485-1509)

Provenance: Patrick Finn FPL 8, September 1996 (452); Mark Rasmussen FPL 15, Spring 2008 (238)

Early Three Crowns issue, Groat, Dublin, reads DOMINVS HYBERNIE on both sides, obv. legend starts at 9 o’clock, pellet
crosses, 1.98g/6h (S 6415; DF 183). About very fine, rare £200-250

3138

Late Three Crowns issue, Groat, Dublin, reads REX ANGLIE Z [FRAN?], annulet crosses, 1.70g/3h (S 6436; DF 183). About
very fine, scarce £200-250

3139

Provenance: Spink Auction 207, 23-4 March 2011, lot 280

Late Portrait issues, Groat, Dublin, type I, open crown, fleured tressure, 1.83g/3h (S 6451; DF 193). Very fine for
issue, scarce £300-400

3140

Provenance: With Seaby 1959; Noble Numismatics Pty Auction 90 (Sydney), 31 March-2 April 2009, lot 1810

Late Portrait issues, Groat, Dublin, type I, open crown, plain tressure, 2.02g/10h (S 6453; DF 193). Minor weakness,
otherwise good very fine £400-500

3141

Provenance: Important Irish Coins from a Private Collection (Part II), DNW Auction 78, 19 June 2008, lot 36

Late Portrait issues, Groat, Dublin, type I, open crown, plain tressure, 1.81g/9h (S 6453; DF 193). Very fine
£300-400

3142

Provenance: Bt M.C.S. Rasmussen February 2012

Late Portrait issues, Groat, Dublin, type IA, arched crown, plain tressure, 1.97g/8h (S 6455; DF 194). Some weakness
in legends, otherwise very fine, rare £400-500

3143

Late Portrait issues, Groat, Dublin, type IA, arched crown, plain tressure, 1.79g/5h (S 6455; DF 194). Cracked,
otherwise about very fine, rare £150-200

3144
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Provenance: SNC March 2009 (346)

Late Portrait issues, Groat, Dublin, type III, open crown, no tressure, 1.75g/10h (S 6464; DF 200). Some old
scratches and a slight crack in centre, otherwise very fine, scarce £300-400

3145

Henry VIII (1509-1547)

Provenance: Bt A.M. Roberts

First Harp issue, Groat, mm. crown, hA (Anne Boleyn), 2.46g/1h (S 6472; DF 201). Slightly double-struck, otherwise
good very fine £120-150

3146

Provenance: Bt R.F. Daly August 2007

First Harp issue, Groat, mm. crown, hI (Jane Seymour), 2.50g/11h (S 6473; DF 202). Very fine £120-1503147

Provenance: Bt C. Denton July 2008

First Harp issue, Groat, mm. crown, hK (Katherine Howard), 2.26g/3h (S 6474; DF 203). About very fine £120-1503148

Provenance: Mealy’s Auction (Castlecomer), March 2007, lot 883

Posthumous issue, Sixpenny Groat, type I, Dublin, mm. boar’s head on rev. only, 2.36g/11h (S 6485; DF 217). Minor
weakness, otherwise very fine for issue, scarce £250-300

3149

Provenance: Status International Auction (Sydney), October 2007, lot 9154

Posthumous issue, Sixpenny Groat, type IV, Dublin, mm. harp on rev. only, 2.64g/8h (S 6488; DF 218). Good very
fine £200-250

3150
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Mary (1553-1554)

Provenance: ‘Norwich’ Collection, Part I, DNW Auction 62, 30 June 2004, lot 739 [from C. Denton February 1981]

Shilling, 1553, mm. fleur-de-lis, reads hIB REGIN, 5.25g/8h (S 6495; DF 225). About fine, rare £400-5003151

Philip and Mary (1554-1558)

Provenance: Bt March 2008

Shilling, 1555, mm. (portcullis) not visible, reads ANG, 8.15g/4h (S 6500; DF 232). Small edge split and minor
double-striking on obverse, otherwise good fine, rare £300-400

3152

Provenance: Spink Auction 204, 24 June 2010, lot 153

Groat, 1555, mm. rose on rev. only, 2.95g/2h (S 6501; DF 235). About very fine £150-2003153

Provenance: Bt August 2012

Groat, 1557, mm. rose on rev. only, 1.87g/4h (S 6501B; DF 237). Fine £60-803154

Groat, 1557, mm. rose on rev. only, reads Z for ET, 3.13g/7h (S 6501C; DF 237). Portraits slightly weak, otherwise
very fine £150-200

3155

Groat, 1558, mm. rose on rev. only, 2.80g/10h (S 6501D; DF 238). Good fine £80-1003156

Elizabeth I (1558-1603)

Provenance: Bt M.C.S. Rasmussen February 2008

First issue, Shilling, mm. rose, reads REG, 8.45g/9h (S 6503; DF 241). Old scratches on reverse, otherwise about very
fine, rare £800-1,000

3157
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Provenance: Bt Baldwin April 2008

First issue, Groat, mm. rose, reads REGINA, 3.19g/12h (S 6504; DF 243). Some weakness in obverse legend, otherwise
very fine, scarce £400-500

3158

Provenance: L. LaRiviere Collection, Spink Auction 178, 22 February 2006, lot 104 [from Spink July 1979]; Noble Numismatics Pty
Auction 87A (Sydney), 8-11 April 2008, lot 2277

First issue, Groat, mm. rose, reads REG, 3.24g/8h (S 6504; DF 245). Faint scratch on obverse, otherwise very fine for
issue, scarce £400-500

3159

Second issue, Shilling, 1561, mm. harp, reads REGI, 4.54g/5h (S 6505; DF 247). Dig in obverse field, otherwise very
fine, scarce £600-800

3160

Provenance: Bt A. Davisson

Second issue, Shilling, 1561, mm. harp, reads REG, 4.32g/12h (S 6505; DF 248). Centre of reverse slightly weak,
otherwise very fine and toned, scarce £600-800

3161

Provenance: Important Irish Coins from a Private Collection (Part II), DNW Auction 78, 19 June 2008, lot 56

Second issue, Groat, 1561, mm. harp, reads REG and MEV, 1.57g/1h (S 6506; DF 250). Very fine with good portrait,
rare £900-1,200

3162

Third issue, Shilling, mm. martlet, 5.72g/8h (S 6507; DF 252). Centres slightly weak, otherwise very fine for issue
£200-250

3163

www.dnw.co.ukALL lots are illustrated on our website



THE COLLECTION OF IRISH COINS FORMED BY PATRICK BERWICK

Third issue, Shilling, mm. martlet, 6.20g/8h (S 6507; DF 252). Centres weak and edge slightly ragged, otherwise
about very fine, scarce £150-200

3164

Base issue, Penny, 1601, mm. star, 2.05g/3h (S 6510; DF 255). About very fine £60-803165

James I (1603-1625)

First coinage, Shilling, mm. bell, first bust, 4.60g/3h (S 6512; DF 259). Obverse legend slightly double-struck,
otherwise very fine £200-250

3166

Provenance: Mark Rasmussen FPL 9, March 2006 (533)

Second coinage, Shilling, mm. rose (over martlet), third bust, 4.20g/10h (S 6515; DF 261). Edge flaws and portrait
weak, otherwise very fine £120-150

3167

Provenance: ‘Avá Louise’ Collection, Spink Auction 189, 27 June 2007, lot 321

Second coinage, Sixpence, mm. martlet, first bust, 2.23g/9h (S 6517; DF 262). Lightly scraped on bust, otherwise
very fine £120-150

3168

Provenance: Spink Auction 207, 23-4 March 2011, lot 286

Second coinage, Sixpence, mm. rose, first bust, 2.21g/9h (S 6517; DF 262). About very fine £120-1503169

Charles I (1625-1649)

Provenance: Spink Auction 182, 29 June 2006, lot 459

Ormonde Money, Sixpence, struck on a square flan, no pellet between C R, 2.80g/8h (S 6547; DF 302, this coin
illustrated). Flan flaw on reverse, otherwise about very fine £200-250

3170
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Ormonde Money, Groat, 1.75g/12h (S 6548; DF 303). Good fine £120-1503171

Provenance: Bloomsbury Auctions, 30 May 2007, lot 964

Ormonde Money, Threepence, 1.08g/11h (S 6549; DF 306). Some contact marks, otherwise fine £80-1003172

Provenance: E. Bohr Collection, Part II, Bonhams Auction, 17 October 2006, lot 1728

Ormonde Money, Twopence, struck on an octagonal flan, 0.77g/4h (S 6550; DF 311). Plugged and centres weak,
otherwise fine, rare £80-100

3173

Provenance: Bloomsbury Auctions, 12 May 2005, lot 886

Confederate Catholics, ‘Blacksmith’s’ issue, Halfcrown, mm. cross pattée with pellets/harp, no cross on housings,
with groundline, reads MAG, 13.05g/5h (Bull 30 [L-7]; S 6557A; DF 335). Some weakness in legends, otherwise very
fine or better for issue, rare £1,500-2,000

3174

Charles II (1660-1685)

Provenance: Dublin Coin Auction, 16 February 2007, lot 476

Regal coinage, Halfpenny, 1680, bust without ribbons and altered hair arrangement (cf. S 6574). About very fine,
very rare £200-300

3175

Provenance: Bt June 2007

Regal coinage, Halfpenny, 1680, bust with regular hairstyle, R in GRATIA over an A (cf. S 6574). About fine, the error
very clear, rare £50-70

3176

Provenance: Better specimen Spink Auction 197, 27 November 2008, lot 398 (part)

Regal coinage, Halfpence (2), both 1681, large letters (S 6574) [2]. One fine, one better £70-903177

Provenance: Second bt Spink November 2006; last bt November 2008

Regal coinage, Halfpence (3), 1682 (2, large and small letters), 1684 (S 6574-5) [3]. About fine and better, last
unofficially gilt £70-90

3178

Regal coinage, Halfpenny, 1683 (S 6575). Edges weak, otherwise about very fine, patinated £90-1203179

James II (1685-1691)

Provenance: First Dublin Coin Auction, 16 February 2007, lot 481; second bt April 2007; last bt December 2008

Regal coinage, Halfpence (3), 1685, 1686, 1688 (S 6576) [3]. First fine, others better £100-1503180
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Provenance: SNC May 1970 (5968); Glendining Auction, 9 December 1992, lot 747; L. LaRiviere Collection, Spink Auction 178, 22
February 2006, lot 159

Gunmoney coinage, Crown, 1690, thick-set horseman, legend commencing to right of head, 13.63g/12h (S 6577).
Traces of overstriking, good very fine or better, pleasing patina, scarce £800-1,000

3181

Provenance: Ponterio Auction 139 (Anaheim), 8 September 2006, lot 1513

Gunmoney coinage, Crown, 1690, normal horseman, small lettering, 14.64g/12h (S 6578). Very fine and well-struck,
dusty patina £120-150

3182

Provenance: DNW Auction 53, 13 March 2002, lot 810

Gunmoney coinage, Crown, 1690, normal horseman, small lettering, reads ERA for FRA, 14.84g/12h (S 6578 var).
Centres weak, otherwise about very fine £100-150

3183

Provenance: Bt 2004

Gunmoney coinage, Crown, 1690, normal horseman, small lettering, reads VICTO RE, 14.07g/12h (S 6578A). Traces of
overstriking, otherwise about extremely fine and well-struck, brown patina, rare £500-700

3184

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 40, 3 May 2005, lot 384

Gunmoney coinage, Crown, 1690, normal horseman, small lettering, reads RIX, 14.30g/12h (S 6578B). Traces of
overstriking, otherwise fine, the error clear £150-200

3185

www.dnw.co.ukALL lots are illustrated on our website



THE COLLECTION OF IRISH COINS FORMED BY PATRICK BERWICK

Provenance: Bt March 2002

Gunmoney coinage, Crown, 1690, normal horseman, small lettering, reads REX, 14.31g/6h (S 6578C var). Traces of
overstriking, reverse partly weak, otherwise very fine, scarce £200-250

3186

Provenance: Westfälische Auktionsgesellschaft Auktion 51 (Arnsberg), 21 September 2009, lot 3161

Gunmoney coinage, Crown, 1690, normal horseman, small lettering, no lines above ano dom, regular die-axis,
14.17g/12h (S 6578E-F, var). Some spotting on obverse, otherwise good very fine with underlying original colour,
rare £500-700

3187

Provenance: First Jean Elsen Auction 89 (Brussels), 9 September 2006, lot 1735 (part); second bt March 2007; last bt March 2002

Gunmoney coinage, Halfcrowns (3), 1689 (2), Sepr, Jan:, 1690 Mar: (S 6579D, 6579J, 6579M) [3]. Last good very
fine, others fine and better £150-200

3188

Provenance: DNW Auction 57, 19 March 2003, lot 788

Gunmoney coinage, Halfcrown, 1689 Oct:, Limerick, ornate JR by crown, 15.77g/12h (S 6579E). Better than very fine
with much original colour £250-350

3189

Provenance: Bt 2003

Gunmoney coinage, Halfcrown, 1690 Apr:, large size, 14.31g/12h (S 6579N). Extremely fine and well-struck
£250-350

3190

Provenance: First Jean Elsen Auction 89 (Brussels), 9 September 2006, lot 1735 (part); second bt August 2001

Gunmoney coinage, Halfcrowns (2), both 1690, June, June· (S 6580D) [2]. First fine, second about very fine but
scratched in obverse field £100-150

3191

Gunmoney coinage, Halfcrown, 1690 Aug:, Limerick, 9.86g/3h (S 6580G). Very fine and well-struck, scarce
£150-200

3192

www.dnw.co.ukALL lots are illustrated on our website



THE COLLECTION OF IRISH COINS FORMED BY PATRICK BERWICK

Provenance: First and fourth DNW Auction 74B, 20 June 2007, lot 1189 (part); second and third DNW Auction 102, 18 September
2012, lot 2875; fifth Bloomsbury Auctions, 8 November 2006, lot 840

Gunmoney coinage, Shillings (6), all 1689, Augt, Sepr:, Oct, Nov., 10r, Mar: (S 6581C, 6581D, 6581E, 6581H, 6581L,
6581O) [6]. Third good very fine and with traces of undertype on obverse, others fine to very fine £250-300

3193

Provenance: First DNW Auction 74B, 20 June 2007, lot 1189 (part); second bt Spink; third James Adams/Bonhams Auction
(Dublin), 21 February 2003, lot 317; last bt December 2006

Gunmoney coinage, Shillings (4), all 1690, Mar: with no stops on rev., May·, MAY, Junc· (S 6581P, 6582D, cf. 6582G)
[4]. Last fair, others about very fine and better, particularly the third £140-180

3194

Provenance: William Hesslein Auction 138 (Boston, USA), April 1930, lot 1654; Bowers & Merena Auction, 5-6 June 2002, lot 1460

Gunmoney coinage, Shilling, 1690 June, Limerick, ornate initials, 6.01g/11h (S 6582G). Slight rubbing on obverse,
otherwise almost extremely fine with attractive chocolate-brown patina £150-200

3195

Provenance: First James Adams/Bonhams Auction (Dublin), 21 February 2003, lot 328 (part); second Jean Elsen Auction 89
(Brussels), 9 September 2006, lot 1735 (part)

Gunmoney coinage, Sixpences (2), both 1689, June·, Dec. (S 6583A, 6583I) [2]. First very fine, second good fine
£80-100

3196

Provenance: James Adams/Bonhams Auction (Dublin), 21 February 2003, lot 330

Gunmoney coinage, Sixpence, 1689 July·, 3.61g/12h (S 6583B). Die flaw behind head, otherwise extremely fine and
well-centred with diffused original colour and the appearance of a specimen £200-300

3197

Provenance: James Adams/Bonhams Auction (Dublin), 21 February 2003, lot 331 (part)

Gunmoney coinage, Sixpence, 1689 7ber, 3.24g/12h (S 6583F). Face rubbed, otherwise about very fine with black
patina, rare £100-150

3198

Provenance: James Adams/Bonhams Auction (Dublin), 21 February 2003, lot 328 (part)

Gunmoney coinage, Sixpence, 1689 Jan:, 3.88g/12h (S 6583J). About extremely fine £100-1503199

Provenance: L. Sanders Collection, Morton & Eden Auction 23, 28-9 November 2006, lot 334; DNW Auction 102, 18 September
2012, lot 2876

Gunmoney coinage, Sixpence, 1689 Feb:, 2.97g/12h (S 6583K). About extremely fine, patinated £150-2003200

Provenance: Bt R. Weir February 2006

Pewter coinage, Halfpenny, 1690, type II, with obv. stops, 4.42g/12h (S 6592). Brass plug, fine £180-2203201
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Provenance: With D. Hess; bt T. Fein December 2001

Limerick coinage, Halfpenny, 1691, 6.12g/12h (S 6594). Traces of undertype visible on reverse and some surface
spotting, otherwise about extremely fine, dark patina £150-200

3202

Provenance: First Jean Elsen Auction 89 (Brussels), 9 September 2006, lot 1736.

Current informed thinking has it that the so-called Limerick ‘farthings’, which nominally weigh c. 6-7g, on a par with the halfpence
of the same issue (all being overstruck on Gunmoney shillings of various sizes), are not farthings at all, but together with the
halfpence represented siege money of uniform value

Limerick coinage, Halfpenny and ‘Farthing’, both 1691, latter with normal N in HIBERNIA and stop before date (S 6594,
6596) [2]. Fine £100-150

3203

Provenance: M.S. Dudley Westropp Collection, Penrith Farmers’ & Kidd’s Auction (Penrith), 22 April 2005, lot 85

Limerick coinage, ‘Farthing’, 1691, normal N in HIBERNIA, no stop before date, 6.48g/12h (S 6596). Fine £80-1003204

William and Mary (1691-1694)

Provenance: First and last bt C.D. Cooke September 2006; second bt M. Vosper September 2008

Halfpence (4), 1692, 1693 (2, one reading MARI·A), 1694 (S 6597) [4]. Fine to very fine £150-2003205

William III (1694-1702)

Provenance: First bt June 2007; *second Mark Rasmussen FPL 14, December 2007 (259)

Halfpence (2), both 1696, draped and undraped busts (S 6598, 6599) [2]. About fine, second better for issue and
rare £200-250

3206

George I (1714-1727)

Provenance: S.N. Rolfe Collection, Baldwin Auction 65, 4-5 May 2010, lot 1459

Wood’s coinage, Halfpenny, 1722, type I (Martin 4.3-BC.1; S 6600). Flan flaw across DEI, otherwise very fine
£250-300

3207

George III (1760-1820)

Provenance: Spink Auction 204, 24 June 2010, lot 158 (part), recté 1805

Bank of Ireland coinage, Ten Pence, 1805 (S 6617). Virtually as struck with much mint bloom, toned £80-1003208

Provenance: First Spink Auction 204, 24 June 2010, lot 158 (part)

Bank of Ireland coinage, Ten Pence, 1813 (S 6618); together with a Charles I Richmond Farthing, type 3 [2]. First
very fine and toned, second fine £20-30

3209
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John (as Lord, 1172-99), First coinage, Halfpenny, Dublin (?), Roger, IOhANNeS:, head right, rev. ROGeR : tAN, cross with
lis and pellet in each angle, 0.61g/10h (SCBI Belfast pl.xvi, 3; S 6203; DF 35). Wavy flan and some minor marks,
otherwise about very fine with good portrait, extremely rare £2,000-3,000

3210

Provenance: ‘Avá Louise’ Collection, Spink Auction 189, 27 June 2007, lot 263 (part)

John (as King, 1199-1216), Third coinage, Penny, Dublin, Roberd, ROBeRD ON DIVe, 1.41g/12h (S 6228; DF 50). Centres
weak, otherwise very fine £60-80

3211

John (as King), Third coinage, Penny, Dublin, Wilelm P, WILeLM · P · ON DIVe, 1.39g/1h (S 6228A; DF 50). Slightly
creased, otherwise about very fine, scarce £90-120

3212

Provenance: Bt A. Wilson July 2007

John (as King), Third coinage, Halfpenny, Limerick, Willem, WILLEM ON LIME, 0.65g/3h (S 6232; DF 51). Nearly very
fine, rare £150-200

3213

Provenance: Important Irish Coins from a Private Collection (Part I), DNW Auction 77, 12 March 2008, lot 7

John (as King), Third coinage, Farthing, Dublin, Roberd, ROBeRD ON, 0.31g/9h (SCBI Belfast 387; S 6234; DF 52).
Good fine, extremely rare £600-800

3214

Henry III (1216-72), Penny, type Ia, Dublin, Ricard, RICARD ON DIVe, 1.37g/8h (S 6235; DF 53). Small flan flaw at top
of obverse, otherwise very fine £60-80

3215

Henry III, Penny, type IIa, Dublin, Davi, DAVI ON DIVELI’, 1.42g/2h (S 6240; DF 57). Very fine £80-1003216

Henry III, Pennies (4), type IIa, Dublin, Davi, DAVI ON DeVeLI’, 1.35g/5h; type IIa, Dublin, Ricard (2), RICARD ON DIVe,
1.34g/1h, 1.36g/3h (S 6240; DF 57); type IId, Dublin, Ricard, RICARD ON DIVe, 1.45g/11h (S 6243; DF 61) [4]. Fine or
better £100-150

3217

Henry III, Pennies (2), both Dublin, Ricard, RICARD ON DIVE, type IIa, 1.45g/6h, type IIc, 1.30g/3h (S 6240, 6242; DF
57, 59) [2]. First nearly very fine but with surface deposit, second nearly fine £60-80

3218

Henry III, Pennies (2), both Dublin, Ricard, RICARD ON DIVE, type IIc, 1.17g/3h, type IId, 1.24g/2h (S 6242-3; DF 57,
59) [2]. First fine but corroded, second good fine £60-80

3219

Provenance: First DNW Auction 82, 18 June 2009, lot 533 (part)

Edward I (1272-1307), Second coinage, Pennies (2), type Ia, Dublin, 1.22g/8h (S 6246; DF 64); type Ib, Dublin,
1.22g/8h (S 6247; DF 64) [2]. First chipped and cracked, fine, second good fine £40-60

3220

Provenance: First P. Woodhead Collection [from Seaby 1963], bt L. Bennett

Edward I, Second coinage, Penny, type 1b, Farthing, type 1, both Waterford, 1.41g/5h, 0.37g/10h (S 6254, 6268; DF
64, 70) [2]. First nearly very fine, second fine but creased, rare £80-100

3221

Edward IV (1461-83), Light Cross and Pellets coinage, Penny, Dublin, nothing by neck, rev. quatrefoil in centre of
cross, 0.51g/4h (Burns Du 2a; S 6361; DF 137); together with similar coins (2) [3]. Varied state £60-80

3222

Edward IV, Light Cross and Pellets coinage, Pennies (6), Dublin (5), mullets by crown, quatrefoil in centre of cross,
0.86g/1h, 0.50g/12h, 0.47g/7h, 0.41g/7h, 0.41g (S 6367; DF 139); Drogheda, pellets by neck and crown, quatrefoil in
centre of cross, 0.44g (S 6373; DF 137 var.) [6]. Varied state, last scarce £80-100

3223

Provenance: J. Burns Collection; bt York Coins March 2010

Edward IV, Light Cross and Pellets coinage, Penny, Trim, pellets by crown, quatrefoil in centre of cross, 0.46g/2h
(Burns T9, this coin; S 6386; DF –). Fine or better, very rare £90-120

3224
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Edward IV, Light Cross and Pellets coinage, Penny, Cork, large head with pellets by crown, 0.42g (S 6387A; DF –).
Scratched, otherwise fine, extremely rare £120-150

3225

Provenance: First DNW Auction 80, 9 December 2008, lot 329 (part)

Edward IV, Suns and Roses coinage, Pennies (2), both Dublin, sun and rose by crown, rose and sun by neck, revs.
suns and roses in angles, rose in centre, 0.51g/12h, 0.32g/10h (S 6393; DF 167) [2]. First nearly very fine, second
fine but small of flan £70-90

3226

Provenance: Third J. Burns Collection, bt A. Wilson March 2010

Edward IV, Suns and Roses coinage, Pennies (3), Dublin (2), sun and rose by crown, rose and sun by neck,
0.50g/6h, 0.25g (S 6393); Dublin, rose and sun by crown, sun and rose by neck, 0.28g (Burns S4, this coin; S 6395)
[3]. Varied state, last a fragment, all rare £70-90

3227
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Free State (1921-1937)

Halfcrown, 1928 (S 6625). Brilliant mint state £80-1003228

Halfcrown, 1930 (S 6625). Brilliant mint state £250-3003229

Halfcrown, 1931 (S 6625). Reverse with bagmarks, otherwise brilliant mint state £250-3003230

Halfcrown, 1933 (S 6625). Brilliant mint state £250-3003231

Halfcrown, 1934 (S 6625). Trifling bagmarks, otherwise brilliant mint state £150-2003232

Halfcrown, 1937 (S 6625). Minor bagmarks, otherwise brilliant mint state, rare £800-1,0003233

Florin, 1928 (S 6626). Minor bagmarks, otherwise practically mint state £40-603234
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Florin, 1930 (S 6626). Brilliant mint state £200-2503235

Florin, 1931 (S 6626). Minor bagmarks on reverse, otherwise practically mint state £300-4003236

Florin, 1933 (S 6626). Trifling bagmarks, otherwise brilliant mint state £200-2503237

Florin, 1934 (S 6626). Practically mint state, toned £350-4003238

Florin, 1935 (S 6626). Bagmarks and minor grazes, otherwise practically mint state £120-1503239

Florin, 1937 (S 6626). Minor bagmarks, otherwise practically mint state £350-4003240

Shillings (2), 1928, 1935 (S 6627) [2]. First practically as struck, second brilliant mint state £80-1003241

Shilling, 1930 (S 6627). Trifling bagmarks, otherwise brilliant mint state £150-2003242
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Shilling, 1931 (S 6627). Bagmarks, otherwise practically as struck £80-1003243

Shilling, 1933 (S 6627). Brilliant mint state £120-1503244

Shilling, 1937 (S 6627). Practically mint state £350-4503245

Sixpences (3), 1928, 1934, 1935 (S 6628) [3]. Brilliant mint state £90-1203246

Threepences (4), 1928, 1933, 1934, 1935 (S 6629) [4]. Second extremely fine, others brilliant mint state £80-1003247

Pennies (5), 1928, 1931, 1933, 1935, 1937 (S 6630) [5]. The 1928 extremely fine, others practically mint state with
full original colour £100-150

3248

Halfpence (4), 1928, 1933, 1935, 1937 (S 6631) [4]. The 1933 and 1935 virtually as struck with diffused original
colour, others brilliant mint state, full original colour £100-150

3249

Farthings (8), 1928, 1930-3 and 1935-7 inclusive (S 6632) [8]. The 1928, 1932 and 1936 brilliant mint state, others
practically as struck, one or two with light carbon specks, all with full original colour £80-100

3250

Eire (1937-    )

Ten Shillings (2), both 1966, one with edge lettering inverted (S 6646) [2]. Brilliant mint state £20-303251

Halfcrowns (2), 1939, 1940 (S 6633) [2]. Minor bagmarks, otherwise brilliant mint state £90-1203252

Halfcrowns (2), 1941, 1942 (S 6633) [2]. Brilliant mint state, the second an early strike with a superb reverse
£120-150

3253

Halfcrowns (10), 1951-4-5-9, 1961-2-3-4-6-7 (S 6638) [10]. Brilliant mint state £150-2003254

Halfcrown, 1961 mule (S 6638A; DF 714A). Extremely fine, rare £150-2003255

Florins (2), 1939, 1940 (S 6634) [2]. Trifling bagmarks, otherwise brilliant mint state £80-1003256

Florins (2), 1941, 1942 (S 6634) [2]. First with heavy obverse bagmarks otherwise practically as struck, second
brilliant mint state and toned £60-80

3257

Florins (11), 1951-4-5-9, 1961-2-3-4-5-6-8 (S 6639) [11]. The 1955 and 1959 practically as struck, others brilliant
mint state £150-200

3258

Shillings (4), 1939, 1940, 1941, 1942 (S 6635) [4]. The 1940 practically as struck, others brilliant mint state £90-1203259

Shillings (9), 1951-4-5-9, 1962-3-4-6-8 (S 6640) [9]. Brilliant mint state £100-1503260

Sixpences (3), 1939, 1940, 1942 (S 6636, 6641) [3]. Last extremely fine, others brilliant mint state £50-703261

Sixpence, 1945 (S 6641). Practically mint state, rare £90-1203262
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Sixpence, 1946 (S 6641). Practically mint state, rare £150-2003263

Sixpences (4), 1947, 1948, 1949, 1950 (S 6641) [4]. Last practically as struck, others brilliant mint state £120-1503264

Sixpences (15), 1952-3, 1955-6, 1958-64 and 1966-9 inclusive (S 6641) [15]. Brilliant mint state £120-1503265

Threepence, 1939 (S 6637). Brilliant mint state, scarce £100-1503266

Threepences (17), 1940-2-3-6-8-9, 1950-3-6, 1961-8 inclusive (S 6637, 6642) [17]. The 1943 extremely fine, 1949
practically as struck, others brilliant mint state £120-150

3267

Penny, 1940 (S 6643). Extremely fine with considerable original colour £150-2003268

Pennies (15), 1941-2-3-6-8-9, 1950-2, 1962-8 inclusive (S 6643) [15]. Brilliant mint state, full original colour
£80-100

3269

Halfpence (2), 1939, 1940 (S 6644) [2]. First brilliant mint state with full original colour, second virtually as struck
with considerable original colour but with light spotting on obverse £100-150

3270

Halfpence (10), 1941-2-3-6-9, 1953, 1964-5-6-7 (S 6644) [10]. Brilliant mint state, full original colour £80-1003271

Farthings (10), 1939, 1940-1-3-4-6-9, 1953, 1959, 1966 (S 6645) [10]. The 1940 practically as struck, others brilliant
mint state, full original colour £60-80

3272

Punts (11), 1990 (2, security and grained edges), 1994 (2, security and grained edges), 1995 (2, one grained, other
with dual security and grained edge), 1996-8-9, 2000 (2, regular and Millennium issues) (KM. 27, 31); 50 Pence (19),
1970-1, 1974-9 inclusive, 1981-2-3-6, 1988 (2, one for Dublin Millennium), 1996-2000 inclusive (KM. 24, 26) [30].
The 1995 Punt with dual edge extremely fine, others all brilliant mint state £70-90

3273

20 Pence (11), 1986 (3, regular issue, Specimen issue and a mis-strike on a cupro-nickel blank with security edge,
6.01g), 1988, 1992-4-5-6-8-9, 2000 (KM. 25); 10 Pence (19), 1969, 1971, 1973-6 inclusive, 1978, 1980-2-5, 1986
Specimen, 1993-2000 inclusive (KM. 23, 29); 5 Pence (21), 1969, 1970, 1971, 1974 (2, one a mis-strike with partially
grained edge), 1975-6-8, 1980-2-5, 1986 (2, regular and Specimen), 1990, 1992-6 inclusive, 1998, 2000 (KM. 22, 28);
2 Pence (17), 1971-5-6-8-9, 1980-2-5, 1986 (2, regular and Specimen), 1988 bronze, 1990-2-5-6-8, 2000 (KM. 21,
21a); Pennies (21), 1971, 1974, 1975 (2), 1976, 1978, 1979 (2), 1980-2-5, 1986 Specimen, 1988 bronze, 1990, 1992-6
inclusive, 1998, 2000 (KM. 20, 20a); Halfpence (8), 1971-5-6, 1978 (2), 1980, 1982, 1986 Specimen (KM. 19) [97].
The 1986 regular, 1988 and 1995 20 Pence extremely fine, all others, including the mis-strikes, brilliant mint state

£150-200

3274
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Hiberno-Scandinavian period, Phase I, Penny, in imitation of Long Cross type of Æthelred II, ‘Winchester’,
Byrhtioth, SIHTRC REX DYFLIN, bust left, rev. long cross, BYRHTIOD MO RINI, 1.30g/3h (SCBI BM 40; S 6104; DF 6). A little
crimped and peckmarked, otherwise about very fine, very rare £800-1,000

3275

Hiberno-Scandinavian period, Phase IV, Penny, helmeted bust with triple-stranded moustache facing, rev. long
voided cross, symbols in angles, 0.55g/12h (SCBI Ulster 322; S 6136; DF 27). Obverse weak, fine, reverse nearly
very fine, very rare £800-1,000

3276

It is generally accepted that forgeries of English groats and halfgroats, cut down to the inner circles, circulated widely in Ireland in
the 15th century and are the so-called ‘O’Reilly’s money’ mentioned in Acts of Parliament in 1447 and 1456

Henry VI (1422-61), Groat, ‘Calais’, crowned bust facing, rev. long cross and pellets, VILLA CALISIE, 1.93g/12h (cf. N
1427; cf. S 1836). A contemporary copy, struck on a clipped flan, nearly extremely fine and very rare thus

£300-400

3277

Provenance: J. Burns Collection; bt A. Wilson

Edward IV (1461-83), Light Cross and Pellets coinage, Penny, Dublin, pellets by neck, rev. plain cross, 0.51g/1h
(Burns Du5, this coin; S 6364; DF 136). Small striking crack, obverse about very fine, reverse good fine £70-90

3278

Henry VIII (1509-47), Posthumous issue, Sixpenny Groat, type IV, Dublin, mm. P on rev. only, 2.39g/2h (S 6488;
DF 218). Two edge splits and bust weak, otherwise about very fine for issue £90-120

3279

Philip and Mary (1554-8), Shilling, 1555, mm. portcullis on rev. only, reads ANG, 8.81g/4h (S 6500; DF 232).
Striking splits, otherwise good fine or better for issue £200-250

3280

Philip and Mary, Shilling, 1555, mm. portcullis on rev. only, reads ANG, 9.37g/2h (S 6500; DF 232). Some
scratches, otherwise fine, rare £150-200

3281

Elizabeth I (1558-1603), First issue, Shilling, mm. rose, bust 1B, reads REGI’, 9.24g/10h (S 6503; DF 240). Striking
split and some patches of verdigris, obverse fair, reverse fine or better for issue £90-120

3282

Elizabeth I, First issue, Groat, mm. rose, reads REGIN, 2.98g/5h (S 6504; DF 244). Some deposit, otherwise good
fine £80-100

3283
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Elizabeth I, Second issue, Shilling, 1561, mm. harp, reads REG, 4.59g/1h (S 6505; DF 248). Slightly creased,
otherwise about very fine £300-400

3284

Elizabeth I, Third issue, Shilling, mm. trefoil, 5.32g/9h (S 6507; DF 252). About fine, scarce £80-1003285

Elizabeth I, Base issue, Pennies (2), both 1601, mm. trefoil, 1.36g/12h, mm. star, 1.71g/6h (S 6510; DF 255) [2].
Fine, but first with graffiti in reverse field £50-70

3286

James I (1603-25), First coinage, Shilling, mm. bell, second bust, 4.23g/6h (S 6513; DF 259). Some light scratches,
otherwise about very fine £120-150

3287

James I, First coinage, Sixpence, mm. martlet, 2.13g/5h (S 6514; DF 260). Scratch across obverse, otherwise good
fine £50-70

3288

Charles I (1625-49), Inchiquin money, Halfcrown, irregular flan stamped 9dwt: 16gr within double border, the
outer beaded, 11.31g (Bull 4a; S 6533; cf. DF 277). Pierced, otherwise about fine, very rare £400-500

3289

Charles I, Dublin Money, Crown, 29.79g (S 6542; DF 286). Cleaned, otherwise nearly very fine, very rare
£2,000-2,500

3290

Charles I, Ormonde Money, Crown, 29.35g/12h (S 6544; DF 288). Cleaned, otherwise about very fine £400-6003291
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IRISH COINS FROM VARIOUS PROPERTIES

Charles I, Ormonde Money, Crown, 29.51g/9h (S 6544; DF 288). Fine £200-2503292

Charles I, Ormonde Money, Shilling, 5.51g/12h (S 6546; DF 297). Better than fine £200-2503293

Charles I, Confederate Catholics, ‘Blacksmith’s’ issue, Halfcrown, mm. cross pattée with pellet/harp, horse with
cross on housing, no groundline, 14.78g/4h (Bull – [dies not listed]; S 6557; DF 335). Flat in places, otherwise good
fine £800-1,000

3294

Charles II, Halfpenny, 1683 (S 6575); James II, Halfpenny, 1686, Gunmoney coinage, Sixpence, 1689 July (S
6576, 6583B) [3]. Last very fine, others about fine £70-90

3295

James II, Gunmoney coinage, Crown, 1690, normal horseman, small lettering, 14.21g/12h (S 6578). Some
weakness, otherwise very fine £120-150

3296

James II, Gunmoney coinage, Halfcrown, 1689 Oct:; Limerick coinage, Halfpenny, 1691 (S 6579E, 6594); together
with other Irish copper coins (4), 1683-90 [6]. First good fine, others in varied state £90-120

3297

William and Mary, Halfpenny, 1693 (S 6597). Minor deposit, fine £25-353298

George III, Bank of Ireland coinage, Six Shillings, 1804, top leaf of wreath points to upright of E in DEI (S 6615; DF
614). Hairline scratches on reverse, otherwise extremely fine and toned £400-500

3299

George III, Bank of Ireland coinage, Ten Pence (2), both 1813, Five Pence, 1806 (S 6618-19) [3]. About extremely
fine £90-120

3300

Eire, 10 Shillings, 1966 (S 6646); Florins (2), both 1966, obvs. countermarked UVF [Ulster Volunteer Force] and V

[Vanguard] [3]. First extremely fine, others fine £20-30
3301

Eire, Polished standard Specimen set, 1986, comprising 50, 20, 10, 5, 2, 1 and Half Penny (KM. PS4) [7]. Mint-
sealed; in green wallet of issue by 20-20 Vision £250-300

3302
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IRISH MEDALS

IRISH MEDALS

The Essex Regiment Officer’s Torrin Cap, a Plain Torrin Cap and Sashes of the Orange Order, the cap of blue
cloth the curtain and crown piped with gold braid and bearing the badge of the Essex Regiment in gold and silver
metal thread blue silk and red velvet, the second cap of identical design but bearing no badge; a purple ribbed taffeta
sash trimmed with gold lace fringe and bearing an embroidered badge ‘Apprentice Boys of Derry Browning Club’;
another sash in purple and orange materials trimmed with silver lace and bearing an embroidered badge ‘Maiden
City L.O.L 816’; three very ornate sashes of orange and purple taffeta embellished with silver-plated badges featuring
the crown, a mounted figure of King William III and sundry other emblems [Lot]. Good overall condition £100-150

3303

Catholic Emancipation Bill, 1829, a copper medal by P. Rouw, bust of Duke of Wellington left, rev. legend in six
lines, 55mm (Eimer 104; BHM 1345; E 1210). Edge bruises, otherwise about very fine £80-100

3304

Royal Agricultural Improvement Society of Ireland (Inst. 1841), a silver award medal by T.W. Ingram after
W.H. Lizars, seated Hibernia crowning farmworker with wreath, plough and animals at sides, rev. wreath, named
(To Robert Sharp, Ballymoney, 1847), edge impressed (For the Greatest Quantity of Thorough Draining in the
Ballymoney Farming Society), 45mm (Lane, Went and Bateson, NSI Occ. Papers 19, no. 1; cf. DNW M7, 2318).
Better than very fine, toned, an early award; in contemporary maroon case of issue £100-150

3305

John Lewis Auriol Whyte, of Miltown Malbay, appointed Captain 10 October, 1857 [Edinburgh Gazette, 4 December, 1857],
married Rosina Alice Pegge on 8 December 1864. The Royal South Down Light Infantry was a militia regiment that later became
the 5th battalion of the Royal Irish Rifles

Royal Arch Mark Jewel, 1860, in silver, silhouetted design on stone, glazed and encircled with brilliants, rev.
named (Presented with a Mark Jewel to Captn. Whyte, Royal South Down Lt. Infty, by his Brother Officers as a
Token of Regard, June 1860), 43mm. Extremely fine £100-150

3306
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IRISH MEDALS

James William Cusack, M.D. of Abbeville, co. Dublin and Cussington, co. Meath, Surgeon-in-Ordinary to Queen Victoria in Ireland

Masonic Memorial Jewel, a circular badge with central cross of David and capital ‘C’, hollow back construction,
front decorated with celtic panels and raised areas enhanced with black enamel, back named (James W. Cusack Obit.
25th Sepr. 1861), 31mm. Very good condition; original pin on back £100-150

3307

Boer War Tribute, Londonderry, an openwork gold and enamel badge by Vaughton, City arms, back engraved
(In recognition of his gallant services in South African Campaign 1900-01, Presented to [un-named], By the Mayor &
Citizens of L-Derry 28.6.01), hallmarked Birmingham 1901, 28mm, 15ct, 10.86g (Hibberd B3, only one example cited
[= DNW 6 July 2004, lot 907]). Very fine and very rare; with clip and ring for suspension £400-600

3308

Orange Order Lodges, brass hand seals for Lodge Nos. 48, 199 and 572 [3]. Good condition, unusual £100-1503309
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IRISH PAPER MONEY

IRISH PAPER MONEY

Co. CORK, Cork, Cork Bank, One Pound Five Shillings, 1 December 1818, no. 139/84, for Stephen Roche and
James Roche (PB 97). Worn edges, a couple of tears, tiny holes and short splits in body, otherwise intact, good to
very good, scarce £250-300

3310

Co. DUBLIN, Dublin, Alexanders Bank, One Guinea, 25 September 1819, no. 6691, for Sir William Alexander Bart,
Robert Alexander Junr, William James Alexander, William John Alexander & William John Alexander Junr,
endorsements on back (PB 109c). Endorsements on back, pinholes and light toning, otherwise good fine, scarce

£350-400

3311

Co. LIMERICK, Limerick, Bank of Limerick, Twenty Five Shillings, 18—, unissued, for George Maunsell, John
Kennedy and Robert Hedges Maunsell (PB 276). Pinholes, otherwise good very fine £300-350

3312
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IRISH PAPER MONEY

Agricultural and Commercial Bank of Ireland, One Pound, 1 February 1839, A774 (AG 5c). Split and rejoined
at centre, very fine £350-400

3313

Believed to be the first note of this issue to have been offered in commerce

Bank of Ireland, One Pound, 11 January 1813, no. 7187, on bank watermarked paper, ‘Promise to pay Mr Nathl.
Low or bearer’ (BA 9). Notations and endorsements both sides, including date ‘9 Apr. 1813’ on back, lightly toned,
tiny holes and a couple of short splits in body, otherwise paper still quite crisp, good very fine, rare £3,000-4,000

3314

Bank of Ireland, One Pound, 8 June 1818, contemporary forgery (cf. BA 14). Split at centre but not rejoined,
various small holes, splits and notations on back, otherwise good to very good £200-250

3315

Bank of Ireland, One Pound, uniface proof on bank watermarked paper, ‘Feb. 1886’ pencilled at top left (BA 51).
Small hole at top left and V-shaped section cut from bottom edge, otherwise about extremely fine £150-200

3316
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IRISH PAPER MONEY

Belfast Banking Co Ltd, One Pound, 8 February 1898, D/S 4738, signature of E.A. Spiller (BB 46b; Pick –). Two
tears in top edge, bottom edge worn and a few tiny splits in body, otherwise very good, scarce £500-600

3317

Belfast Banking Co Ltd, Fifty Pounds, uniface black and white proof on paper, perforated SPECIMEN C SKIPPER & EAST

(BB 57a; Pick A54). A line of ink dots and one tick alongside branches in border, otherwise good very fine to about
extremely fine £200-250

3318

The Central Bank of Ireland, Twenty Pounds, 2 September 1955, 10X 006208, McElligott-Redmond signatures
(LTN 37; MacDevitt E-116). Lightly pressed and a few tiny spots, otherwise very fine £150-200

3319

The Central Bank of Ireland, Five Pounds, 5 September 1975, 98A 688826, Whitaker-Murray signatures (LTN
61b; Pick 65c). Good extremely fine £60-80

3320
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IRISH PAPER MONEY

Currency Commission, One Pound, 10 September 1928, H/19 056851, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 2;
MacDevitt E-075). Pinholes and has been pressed, otherwise fine £120-150

3321

Currency Commission, One Pound, 5 February 1937, 01K 043118, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN 9;
MacDevitt E-076). Light stain on top edge, otherwise very fine or better £120-150

3322

Currency Commission, Five Pounds, 16 October 1940, 49T 058290, code letter A, Brennan-McElligott signatures
(LTN 19; MacDevitt E-091). Good very fine £120-150

3323

Currency Commission, Five Pounds, 2 May 1941, 49T 088215, code letter C, Brennan-McElligott signatures (LTN
19; MacDevitt E-091). Very fine £90-120

3324
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IRISH PAPER MONEY

Currency Commission, Five Pounds, 9 June 1941, 50T 074914, code letter C, Brennan-McElligott signatures
(LTN 19; MacDevitt E-091). A few light marks in margins, otherwise very fine £90-120

3325

Currency Commission, Five Pounds, 5 June 1942, 59T 063791, code letter D, Brennan-McElligott signatures
(LTN 19; MacDevitt E-091). Very fine to good very fine £90-120

3326

Currency Commission, Ten Pounds (2), both 6 August 1942, 15V 016656-7, code letter F, Brennan-McElligott
signatures (LTN 20; MacDevitt E-103) [2]. Good very fine £200-250

3327

Currency Commission (Consolidated issues), Bank of Ireland, Five Pounds, 14 September 1939, 03BK 006503,
Brennan-Johnston signatures (CB1 2; MacDevitt E-004). Very fine £600-800

3328

Currency Commission (Consolidated issues), Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd, Ten Pounds, 5 December 1931,
01MT 060253, Brennan-Gubbins signatures (CHB 3; MacDevitt E-020). Pinholes and a 15mm tear in left edge,
otherwise good fine £1,200-1,500

3329
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IRISH PAPER MONEY

National Bank of Ireland, One Pound, Athlone, uniface proof on card, stamped SPECIMEN at bottom right (NA
22). Mount marks and some wear on the back, otherwise about extremely fine £120-150

3330

The National Bank, One Pound, Ballymahon, uniface proof on paper, stamped SPECIMEN at lower right (NA 27).
Worn bottom edge, otherwise extremely fine £90-120

3331

The National Bank, Ten Pounds,Macroom, uniface proof on paper, stamped SPECIMEN at bottom right, ‘26th Oct
1861’ pencilled in bottom margin (NA 30). Clipped corner tips and a light ink splash, otherwise extremely fine

£120-150

3332
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IRISH PAPER MONEY

Northern Bank Ltd, Fifty Pounds, 1929, overprint on original date 5 April 1914, no. 2769, signature of S.W. Knox
(NR 64; Pick 175). Repairs on back and lower left covering small holes, otherwise good very fine £300-350

3333

Northern Bank Ltd, One Hundred Pounds, 1 January 1943, N-I/A 6992, signature of R.E. Craig (NR 85, this note
illustrated; Pick 183). Small smudge on back, otherwise good very fine £350-400

3334

Northern Bank Ltd, Fifty Pounds, 1 July 1970, colour trial, G 0000000, signature of W.S. Wilson, stamped
SPECIMEN in red, small punch-hole through signature area (NR 105; Pick 191). Uncirculated £150-200

3335

Provincial Bank of Ireland, Three Pounds, 1826, Galway, proof on light card with early vignette of George IV
(PR 6, this note illustrated). Grubby, a few pinholes, short tear and rounded corner on bottom edge, otherwise
about very fine, scarce £400-450

3336
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IRISH PAPER MONEY

Provincial Bank of Ireland, Five Pounds, Armagh, proof on card with later vignette of George IV (PR 14; Pick
–). Staining both sides, otherwise very fine or better £200-250

3337

Provincial Bank of Ireland, One Pound, 15 September 1852, B 30304, Sligo (PR 34; Pick –). Split and rejoined
at centre with part of serial number on right side removed and replaced to match original number, neat
handiwork, fine £120-150

3338

Provincial Bank of Ireland, One Pound, 15 September 1855, A 66760, Clonmel, stamped CANCELLED on right side
(PR 35). Split and rejoined at centre, covering piece missing from middle, fine £120-150

3339
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IRISH PAPER MONEY

Provincial Bank of Ireland, One Pound, 15 April 1858, A 66760, Dublin, stamped CANCELLED on left side (PR 35).
Split and rejoined at centre, pinholes, otherwise about very fine £180-220

3340

Provincial Bank of Ireland, One Pound, 1 September 1871, C 69071 (PR 51). Split and rejoined at centre,
pinholes, otherwise fine £120-150

3341

Provincial Bank of Ireland, Fifty Pounds, 1 March 1871, proof on paper, ‘To this March 16th/71’ pencilled at
lower right (PR 56, this note illustrated). Mount marks on backs of two corners and slight thinning on bottom left
corner, otherwise good extremely fine £300-350

3342
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IRISH PAPER MONEY

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, One Hundred Pounds, 30 October 1891, proof on paper, missing strip at bottom,
‘To this Sept 23rd 1891’ pencilled at lower right (PR 64, this note illustrated). Nick in top edge and a couple of
mount marks, otherwise extremely fine £150-200

3343

Provincial Bank of Ireland Ltd, Five Pounds, 5 May 1936, an uncut pair of uniface proofs on paper, signatures of
F.S.Forde (PR 86; Pick 232b). Edge tears, a long tear on right side, pinholes and spots of foxing, otherwise very
fine £90-120

3344

Ulster Bank Ltd, Five Pounds, 4 October 1966, colour trial, no. 000000, stamped SPECIMEN in red, signature of J.A.
Leitch, small punch-hole through signature area (UB 65; Pick 322). Stuck to backing card along top edge, otherwise
about uncirculated £90-120

3345

END OF SALE

Ulster Bank Ltd, One Pound, 1 February 1971, A 000000, stamped SPECIMEN, signature of A.E.G. Brain, punch-hole
at centre (UB 68; Pick 325s). Uncirculated £60-80

3346
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Conditions mainly concerning Buyers

1 The buyer

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and any dispute

shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder shall

be deemed to act as principal unless there is in force a written

acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb that he acts as agent on behalf of

a named principal.

2 Minimum increment

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does not exceed

the previous bid by at least 5 percent or by such other proportion as the

auctioneer shall in his absolute discretion direct.

3 The premium

The buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb a premium on the ‘hammer price’

in accordance with the percentages set out in paragraph 4 above and agrees

that Dix Noonan Webb, when acting as agent for the seller, may also

receive commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added Tax if

the purchaser is resident in the European Union.

5 Payment

Immediately a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) give to Dix Noonan Webb his or her name and address and, if so

requested, proof of identity; and

(b) pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling

(unless credit terms have been agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the

auction). Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of

£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases made at any

one auction.

6 Dix Noonan Webb may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with

the buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to take

possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value in advance of

payment by a determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

7 Any payments by a buyer to Dix Noonan Webb may be applied by Dix

Noonan Webb towards any sums owing from that buyer to Dix Noonan

Webb on any account whatever, without regard to any directions of the

buyer, his or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

8 Collection of purchases

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer until he

or she has made payment in full to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount

C O N D I T I O N S O F B U S I N E S S

I M P O R T A N T I N F O R M A T I O N F O R B U Y E R S

Absentee Bids

If instructed we will execute bids and advise intending purchasers. No

charge is made for this service. Lots will always be bought as cheaply as is

allowed by such other bids and reserves as are on our books. In the event

of identical bids, the earliest will take precedence. Always indicate a ‘top

limit’ – the amount to which you would bid if you were attending the

auction yourself. ‘Buy’ or unlimited bids will not be accepted.

All bids must be confirmed in writing, by fax or email and should

be received by 18.00 on the day before the auction. Although we

will endeavour to execute all late bids, Dix Noonan Webb cannot

accept responsibility for any bids received on the day of the

auction itself. 

Commission Form

Further advice to bidders and purchasers may be found on the commission

form included with this catalogue. Please use this form when sending bids

to us.

Buyers’ Premium

A buyers’ premium of 20% on the hammer price (plus VAT if

resident in the European Union) is payable by the buyer of all

lots. 

Pre-sale Estimates

The pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective purchasers.

Any bid between the listed figures would, in our opinion, offer a fair chance

of success. However all lots, depending on the degree of competition, can

realise prices either above or below the listed estimates.

Methods of Payment

All payments must be made in pounds sterling. Payment may be

made by transfer direct to Dix Noonan Webb’s account at:

Lloyds TSB

Piccadilly London Branch

39 Piccadilly

London W1V 0AA

Sort Code: 30-96-64 Account No: 0622865

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865 BIC: LOYDGB21085

Please include your name, account number and invoice number with the

instructions to the bank.

Alternative methods of payment which will enable immediate clearance of

purchases include cash, bankers drafts, credit cards (Master Card, Visa and

American Express) and debit cards. Although personal and company

cheques are accepted, buyers are advised that property will not be released

until such cheques have cleared.  

Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of

£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases

made at any one auction.

Purchases will be despatched as soon as possible upon receipt of your

written despatch instructions and full payment in pounds sterling for the

lots you have bought. Carriage will be at the buyer’s expense. Estimates and

advice on all methods of despatch can be provided upon request. 

All credit card payments are subject to an additional charge of 3

per cent.

Insurance cover will be arranged unless otherwise specified and will be

added to the carriage charge.

Clearance of Purchases

Buyers who have not established a credit arrangement with Dix Noonan

Webb will be asked to pay for their  purchases in pounds sterling when they

wish to take possession of them. It is regretted that Dix Noonan Webb

cannot take banker’s references over the telephone at the time of clearance

and that buyers cannot take possession of their purchases until cheques are

cleared.

If buyers wish to pay for their purchases by cheque they are urged to

arrange clearance of their cheques well in advance of the sale by supplying

appropriate banker’s references.

Buyers will be requested to supply a reasonable means of identification at

the time of payment.

Lots will only be released to the purchaser, or his or her authorised

representative, if full payment in pounds sterling has been received by Dix

Noonan Webb, together with settlement of any charges due.



due’ in pounds sterling.

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s)

purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the auction but

(unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance with Condition 7) not

before payment to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount due’.

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and insurance

charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working days after the day of the

auction.

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by Dix Noonan Webb staff

is undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of fragile

articles, will be undertaken only at Dix Noonan Webb’s discretion. In no

event will Dix Noonan Webb be liable for damage to glass or frames,

regardless of the cause.

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased from the

time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the

auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its

servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or damage of

any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while any lot is in its

custody or under its control.

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with

Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of those

Conditions, Dix Noonan Webb as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute

discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have, be entitled

to exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of contract.

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the defaulting buyer

at the same or any other auction.

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or private sale

and the defaulting buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb any resulting

deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any part payment

and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus shall belong to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the defaulting

buyer and, in the case of storage, either at Dix Noonan Webb premises or

elsewhere.

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month on the

‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more than 5 working

days after the day of the auction.

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale or any

other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total amount due’.

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the defaulting buyer

at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting any bids in

future.

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter

becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the ‘total

amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the defaulting buyer

which is in Dix Noonan Webb’s possession for any purpose.

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold with all

faults and imperfections and errors of description. Illustrations in

catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should satisfy themselves

prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot and should exercise and rely

on their own judgement as to whether the lot accords with its description.

Subject to the obligations accepted by Dix Noonan Webb under this

Condition, none of the seller, Dix Noonan Webb, its servants or agents is

responsible for errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or authenticity

of any lot. No warranty whatever is given by Dix Noonan Webb, its servants

or agents, or any seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any express or

implied conditions or warranties are hereby excluded.

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be returned by the

buyer to Dix Noonan Webb within 15 days of the date of the auction in the

same condition in which it was at the time of the auction, accompanied by

a statement of defects, the number of the lot, and the date of the auction at

which it was purchased. If Dix Noonan Webb is satisfied that the item is a

‘deliberate forgery’ and that the buyer has and is able to transfer a good and

marketable title to the lot free from any third party claims, the sale will be

set aside and any amount paid in respect of the lot will be refunded,

provided that the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition if:

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in accordance

with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly

indicated that there was a conflict of such opinion; or

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of the

catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scientific

processes not generally accepted for use until after publication of the

catalogue or a process which was unreasonably expensive or impractical.

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any amount

paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss or damage

suffered or expense incurred by him or her.

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall rest solely

and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, shall be

and only be the person to whom the original invoice is made out by Dix

Noonan Webb in respect of the lot sold.

Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors

13 Warranty of title and availability

The seller warrants to Dix Noonan Webb and to the buyer that he or she is

the true owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the property

by the true owner and is able to transfer good and marketable title to the

property free from any third party claims. The seller will indemnify Dix

Noonan Webb, its servants and agents and the buyer against any loss or

damage suffered by either in consequence or any breach on the part of the

seller.

14 Reserves

The seller shall be entitled to place prior to the auction a reserve on any

single item lot which has a minimum value of £100, being the minimum

‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be treated as sold. A reserve once

placed by the seller shall not be changed without thc consent of Dix

Noonan Webb. Dix Noonan Webb may at their option sell at a ‘hammer

price’ below the reserve but in any such cases the sale proceeds to which the

seller is entitled shall be the same as they would have been had the sale

been at the reserve. Where a reserve has been placed, only the auctioneer

may bid on behalf of the seller.

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses

The seller authorises Dix Noonan Webb to deduct commission at the

‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Dix

Noonan Webb’s right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

16 Rescission of sale

If before Dix Noonan Webb remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer

makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and Dix Noonan Webb

is of the opinion that the claim is justified, Dix Noonan Webb is authorised

to rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to Dix Noonan

Webb in respect of the lot.

17 Payment of sale proceeds

Dix Noonan Webb shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than

35 days after the auction, but if by that date Dix Noonan Webb has not

received the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer then Dix Noonan Webb will

remit the sale proceeds within five working days after the date on which the

‘total amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have been

agreed between Dix Noonan Webb and the buyer, Dix Noonan Webb shall

remit to the seller the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction

unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

18 If the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’

within 3 weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will endeavour to

notify the seller and take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate

course of action and, so far as in Dix Noonan Webb’s opinion is practicable,



will assist the seller to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If

circumstances do not permit Dix Noonan Webb to take instructions from the

seller, the seller authorises Dix Noonan Webb at the seller’s expense to agree

special terms for payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and

insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or against the buyer on such

terms as Dix Noonan Webb shall in its absolute discretion think fit, to take

such steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the buyer to the seller

and if necessary to rescind the sale and refund money to the buyer.

19 If, notwithstanding that the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the

‘total amount due’ within three weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb

remits the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot shall pass to

Dix Noonan Webb.

20 Charges for withdrawn lots

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, Dix Noonan Webb reserve the

right to charge a fee of 15 per cent of Dix Noonan Webb’s then latest estimate

or middle estimate of the auction price of the property withdrawn, together

with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in the European

Union, and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the property.

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations

The seller gives Dix Noonan Webb full and absolute right to photograph and

illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use such photographs and

illustrations and any photographs and illustrations provided by the seller at

any time at its absolute discretion (whether or not in connection with the

auction).

22 Unsold lots

Where any lot fails to sell, Dix Noonan Webb shall notify the seller

accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer the lot for

sale or to collect the lot.

23 Dix Noonan Webb reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half

of the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition

‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

General conditions and definitions

24 Dix Noonan Webb sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated

wholly or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not responsible

for any default by seller or buyer.

25 Any representation or statement by Dix Noonan Webb, in any catalogue

as to authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance,

condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. Every

person interested should exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as

to such matters and neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are

responsible for the correctness of such opinions.

 26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by attendance

at the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will, if so instructed, execute bids on their

behalf. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are responsible

for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to do so.

27 Dix Noonan Webb shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse

admission to its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person.

28 Dix Noonan Webb has absolute discretion without giving any reason to

refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, to

withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put up any lot for

auction again.

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all actions,

proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands whatever incurred or

suffered by the person entitled to the benefit of the indemnity.

(b) Dix Noonan Webb declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants

and agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to the

extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of its servants

and agents.

30 Any notice by Dix Noonan Webb to a seller, consignor, prospective

bidder or buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given

shall be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 hours after

posting.

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with

English law. All transactions to which these Conditions apply and all matters

connected therewith shall also be governed by English law. Dix Noonan

Webb hereby submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts and

all other parties concerned hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction

of the English courts.

32 In these Conditions:

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate, price list or

other publication;

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked down by the

auctioneer to the buyer;

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the lot sold

together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable and additional

charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in pounds sterling;

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention of

deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source which

is not shown to be such in the description in the catalogue and which at the

date of the sale had a value materially less than it would have had if it had

been in accordance with that description;

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being the ‘hammer

price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’ and

any other amounts due to Dix Noonan Webb by the seller in whatever

capacity and howsoever arising;

(f) ‘stated rate’ means Dix Noonan Webb published rates of commission for

the time and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means Dix Noonan Webb

charges and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special advertising,

packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid received

below the reserve.

33 Vendors’ commission of sales

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the hammer price

on lots sold.

34 VAT

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject to VAT if

the seller is resident in the European Union.

Bankers:

Lloyds TSB

Piccadilly London Branch

39 Piccadilly

London W1V 0AA

Sort Code: 30-96-64

Account No. 0622865

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865

BIC: LOYDGB21085
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